Document Number: 83504 For technical questions, contact: optocoupler.answers@vishay.com www.vishay.com
Rev. 1.8, 28-Nov-07 1
Optocoupler, Phototriac Output,
250 V VDRM
K3010P/K3010PG Series
Vishay Semiconductors
DESCRIPTION
The K3010P/K3010PG series consists of a photo-transistor

ratings for extended periods of the time can adversely affect reliability.
(2) Related to standard climate 23/50 DIN 50014.
ORDER INFORMATION
PART REMARKS
K3010P 15 mA, IFT, VDRM = 250 V, DIP-6
K3011P 10 mA, IFT, VDRM = 250 V, DIP-6
K3012P 5 mA, IFT, VDRM = 250 V, DIP-6
K3010PG 15 mA, IFT, VDRM = 250 V, DIP-6 400 mil
K3011PG 10 mA, IFT, VDRM = 250 V, DIP-6 400 mil
K3012PG 5 mA, IFT, VDRM = 250 V, DIP-6 400 mil
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITION SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
INPUT
Reverse voltage VR 5 V
Forward current IF 80 mA
Forward surge current tP ≤ 10 µs IFSM 3 A
Power dissipation Pdiss 100 mW
Junction temperature Tj 100 °C
OUTPUT
Off state output terminal voltage VDRM 250 V
On state RMS current ITRM 100 mA
Peak surge current, non-repetitive tp ≤ 10 ms ITMS 1.5 A
Power dissipation Pdiss 300 mW
Junction temperature Tj 100 °C
COUPLER
Isolation test voltage (RMS) t = 1 min VISO
 (2) 3750 VRMS
Total power dissipation Ptot 350 mW
Ambient temperature range Tamb - 40 to + 85 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg - 55 to + 100 °C
Soldering temperature 2 mm from case, t ≤ 10 s Tsld 260 °C
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Document Number: 83504 For technical questions, contact: optocoupler.answers@vishay.com www.vishay.com
Rev. 1.8, 28-Nov-07 3
K3010P/K3010PG Series
Optocoupler, Phototriac Output,
250 V VDRM
Vishay Semiconductors
Note